

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 815 OF 2018**



Between:

1. Varikunta Subbalakshumma, W/o Subbarayudu, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture
2. Varikunta Munemma, W/o Chinna Subbarayudu, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture
3. Yerraballi Subbamma, W/o Narasimhulu, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture
4. Varikunta Chennamma, W/o Naga Subbaiah, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Agriculture
5. Varikunta Subbaiah, S/o Subbaiah @Muddalaiah, Aged about 26 years, Occ: Agriculture
6. Varikunta Subbamma, W/o Gajjaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture
7. Varikunta Ranemma, W/o Balakrishna, Aged about 29 years, Occ: Agriculture
8. Varikunta Kumari, W/o Gopalaiah, Aged about 31 years, Occ: Agriculture
9. Varikunta Gangamma, W/o Chinna Gopaiah, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Agriculture
10. Varikunta Nithya Pujamma, W/o Gopalaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture
11. Varikunta Pitchamma @ Chinnakka, W/o Pitchaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture
12. Varikunta Gopamma, W/o Krishnaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture
13. Katipogu Narayanamma, W/o Subbaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ: Agriculture
14. Gampala Gopamma, W/o Ramaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture
15. Yamarapu Pullamma (Died), Rep. by her LR Husband Chinna Obaiah S/o Obulesu, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture.
16. Katipogu Obulamma, W/o Kittiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture
17. Yamarapu Atchamma, W/o Ramaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ: Agriculture
18. Yamarapu Obulamma, W/o Obaiah, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture
19. Varikunta Chennamma, W/o Gopalaiah, Aged about 27 years, Occ: Agriculture
20. Varikunta Thirupathamma, W/o Thirupalu, Aged about 36 years, Occ: Agriculture
21. Varikunta Yellamma, W/o Subbaiah@ Gataiah, Aged about 57 years, Occ: Agriculture
22. Varikunta Obulamma, W/o Beduraiah, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture
23. Varikunta Santemma, W/o Ramaiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture
24. Varikunta chinnakka, W/o Lakshumaiah, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture
25. Varikunta Yellamma, W/o Gundaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Agriculture

26. Varikunta Lakshmi Devi, W/o Chikkaiah, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Agriculture
27. Katipogu Vunnaramma, W/o Gopalaiah, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture
28. Varikunta Gopalamma, W/o Subbaiah @ Gaggaiyah, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture
29. Varikunta Rosamma, W/o Khadaraiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Agriculture

(All are residents of Arundhathiwada H/o Varikunta Village, Atloor Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri S V Nageshwara Rao, The Special Collector (LA), GNSS, jNew Collectorate Office, YSR District.
2. Sri B Chengal Rao, The Special Deputy Collector (L.A), Somasila Project, Unit -IV, Rajampet, Somasila Project, YSR Kadapa
3. Sri M Muralinath Reddy, The Chief Engineer, Telugu Ganga Project, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
4. Sri S Dese Naik, The Executive Engineer, Somasila Project Division No IV, Atmakur, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel M/s D.Kodandarami Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for wilfully and deliberately violating the orders passed in W.P.M.P.No.45708 of 2017 in W.P.No. 36815 of 2017 dated 14.11.2017.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 13.04.2018, 16.03.2022, 07.04.2022, 13.06.2022, 14.07.2022, 30.09.2022, 30.12.2022, 30.01.2023, 13.02.2023, 20.02.2023 & 12.04.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s D.Kodandarami Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri C.Vamsi Krishna, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and of Smt.S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and made the following

ORDER:

“Sri Vamsi Krishna, learned counsel for the 1st respondent, submitted that he would furnish the details of the other officers, who have come in the place of 1st respondent after October, 2018, to the petitioners’ counsel, in order to implead them as contemnors of the present Contempt Case.

Post on 01.05.2023 for reply if any by the petitioner to the counters filed by the respondents.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-E.KAMESWARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri S V Nageshwara Rao, The Special Collector (LA), GNSS, jNew Collectorate Office, YSR District.
2. Sri B Chengal Rao, The Special Deputy Collector (L.A), Somasila Project, Unit -IV, Rajampet, Somasila Project, YSR Kadapa
3. Sri M Muralinath Reddy, The Chief Engineer, Telugu Ganga Project, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
4. Sri S Dese Naik, The Executive Engineer, Somasila Project Division No IV, Atmakur, SPSR Nellore District.(Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. D KODANDARAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. C VAMSI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SMT. S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RCJ

DATED:17/04/2023

NOTE: POST ON 01.05.2023

ORDER

CC.No.815 of 2018

